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REALTIME ORCHESTRATOR

SERVICE NOTES

First edition

Issued by RES

Specifications:
Keyboard: Vocal Harmonizer:
4 programmable macro

2 programm. Harmony mode

61 Keys Touch Sensitive (TP-7BA)
Sound source: PCM samples

Max polyphony 64 voices

Tones 1422 on 20 Mbytes PCM Samples

Drum Kits 44 incl. ORIENTAL Drum Set Voice Effects
Multitimbral parts 19
Compatibility GM2/GS Harmony Effects

Display type & controls: % VGA Touch Screen LCD Backlight
Contrast potentiometer Yes
Panel controls:

Other functions:
Interactive DEMO

Alpha Dial Data/Tempo Controller  Yes Tone Finder

D-Beam Yes, with macro settings Favourite Tone

Bender Yes Song Finder

Modulation Yes NSR: Next Song Reserve

Master volume Potentiometer Keyboard Part
Keyboard/Song Balance  Potentiometer Fade OUT/IN
Mic Gain Potentiometer Octave
Voice Level Potentiometer Transpose with SKA:
Harmony Level Potentiometer Singer Key Adapter
Effect Level Potentiometer Updating system:
Songs: Connections:
Realtime Song player Yes MIDI
Mark/Jump 4 programmable locations Output
SMT: Song Makeup Tools 2 operation modes: Manual and Cover 30 Hold Footswitch
Cover ALL: Original Sound, Acoustic, Footswitch
Pop1, Rock1, Dance, Classic, Vocal, Foot Pedal
Ethnic, Oriental1, Oriental2, Jungle, Phones

etc..18 Cover Drum, 24 Cover Bass Harmonizer Microphone Input

Text Import/Export Yes Harmonizer Output
Text to lyrics synchronization Yes Video Output
Lyrics on display Yes Other:

Chords on display Yes Power Supply
Minus One Yes, Programmable Dimensions (mm):

SCE: Song Chord Extractor Yes

User Programs: 128
User Program Finder Search all User Program Sets
User Program Hold Tone - Harmonizer

Weight:

Supplied accessories:
Owner's Manual
Power chord

Effects: Smart Media 64 MB
Reverb 8 types
Chorus 8 types

Multi-FX (Rotary, Distortion..) 47 types
Data Storage:
Smart Media Yes
FDD 3.5" 2HD/2DD Yes
Type of files managed MIDI Song, User Programs, MIDI Sets,
Song Chain, Files.txt

Talk, Voice-FX 12 macro, Auto Tune, Singer
30 macro Small, 30 macro Ensemble

Programmable Vocoder mode 24 macro

Noise Gate, Compressor, 9 Reverb types,
9 Delay types, programmable

9 Reverb types, 9 Delay types, 9 Chorus
types, programmable

Yes: Cover, Tones, Harmonizer

34 families (Categories)

16 programmable

Yes, up to 99999 songs

Yes

Upper, Lower, MDrums

Yes, programmable

Yes, - 4~ +4 separate forUpper-Lower- MDrums

Yes, -6 ~ +5

Yes, on Flash

In, Out, Thru
(L/mono-Right)

Yes

Yes, Programmable
Yes

Yes

Yes

Separate Left-Right or Main Output mixed
Composite, Independent Lyrics transmission

100V - 117V - 230V - 240V
1184 (W) x 371 (D) x 127 (H) mm
12,5 Kg.

Yes
Yes
100 SMFs + 32 SMFs Rhythm
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LOCATION OF CONTROLS

All non indicated LEDs are: LED DIODE 5 L-53 SRD-D / RED code: J5029112

i

All the switches are: SWITCH TP-1101A/ EVQ-PAE 05 R code: J3169105
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Part number

7773532000
13289185
13289186
J2359105
7773531000
K2478374
K2478353
K2238127
K2478306
K2478373
K2478354
K2478313
K2478370
K2478371
K2478372
K2478355
K2478356
K2478357
K2478358
K2478359
K2478311
K2478312
K2478360
K2478361
K2478362
K2478363
K2478364
K2478365
K2478366
K2478367
K2478368
K2478369
02126390
01124234
7773523000
7773528000
J2289255
J5029113
J5029111
J2289160
13449125
13449126
13429273
13159180
13449252
00562023
J3219101
K2478258
01453245
J3449103
K2248160
J2289213
00459901
K2128126
22208320
22485303
01013223

Description

VARN.+SILK. BOTTOM CBNT DISCOVER 5
ROT. POT. 10KB 11K1130

ROT.POT. 10KB 11K1130

PRESSURE RUBBER SFF-018

VARN. TOP CABINET DISCOVER 5

BLACK KNOB+WHITE INSERT DISCOVER 5
SMALL BLACK KNOB WITH WHITE INSERT
DIFFUSER FOR LED VA-7

BUTTON 16X10 WHITE

BUTTON 16X10 DARK GREY

ELLIPTIC KNOB

BUTTON 20X10 WHITE

BUTTON 16X10 DARK GREY (TOP)
BUTTON 16X10 DARK GREY (BWD)
BUTTON 16X10 DARK GREY (FWD)
BUTTON 20X10 WHITE (PLAY/STOP)
BUTTON 16X10 WHITE (1)
BUTTON 16X10 WHITE (2)
BUTTON 16X10 WHITE (3)

BUTTON 16X10 WHITE (4)

BUTTON 16X10 DARK GREY (DOWN)
BUTTON 16X10 DARK GREY (UP)
BUTTON 16X10 DARK GREY (PREV)
BUTTON 16X10 DARK GREY (NEXT)
BUTTON 12X8 DARK GREY (1
BUTTON 12X8 DARK GREY
BUTTON 12X8 DARK GREY
BUTTON 12X8 DARK GREY
BUTTON 12X8 DARK GREY
BUTTON 12X8 DARK GREY
BUTTON 12X8 DARK GREY
BUTTON 12X8 DARK GREY (8)

TOUCH SCREEN SENSOR EMU6G01A2MA16
LCD SHARP LM320191

VARN. LCD COVER DISCOVER 5

SMART COVER DISCOVER 5

SCREW TORX 2.9X16 PR BRON.

LED DIODE 5 L-53 SED / ORANGE

LED DIODE L-59SRSGW-CC

SELF TAP.SCREW 2.9X13 TCTCPR BR
JACK SOCKET HLJ0520-01-110

JACK SOCKET HLJ0520-01-010

DIN SOCKET 3PZ YKF51-5046

SSSF11209K SLIDE SWITCH

JACK SOCKET YKB 21-5006

SOCKET RCA YKC21-3017

ROT.POT. 5KB 90° - MONO

POWER SWITCH KNOB  (BLACK)

AC PUSH SWITCH SDDLB1B2D TV5
UNIVERSAL AC INLET ON PCB

AC SOCKET HOLDER

SELF TAP.SCREW 3.9X16 TC TC

ROT. POT. 10KB 14K 1230

BLACK MUSIC REST VA-7/VA-5/VA-76
MUSIC SCORE HOLDER

D-RK KNOB BLK

EVQ-VEM F01-24B ENCODER

)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)
7)

Py

PARTS LIST OF EXPLODED VIEW ( TOP)
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Part number

7773524000
7773526000
7773511000
7773510000
7773508000
7773505000
7773506000
7773504000
7700609000
7773507000
7773509000
K3278110
7773514000
7770101001
7711203000
7773525000
7773527000
K2248127
K2248128
K2268174
K2268175
7773529000
7773530000
K2268177
7773523000
02126390
K2268176
01124234

Screw

J2289130
J2289125
J2289126
J2289101
J2289193

Description

VARN. RIGHT SIDE PANEL DISCOVER 5

RIGHT VARN. END-BLOCK DISCOVER 5

SMART MEDIA CARD PCB ASSY DISCOVER 5
CONTROL FREEZE PCB ASSY DISCOVER 5
RIGHT POTENTIOMETERS PCB ASSY DISCOVER5
RIGHT CONTROL PCB ASSY DISCOVER 5
CENTRAL CONTROL PCB ASSY DISCOVER 5
LEFT CONTROL PCB ASSY DISCOVER 5
CONTROL PCB ASSY F/ D-BEAM

LEFT POTENTIOMETERS PCB ASSY DISCOVER 5
HEADPHONE PCB ASSY DISCOVER 5

PITCH BENDER (SW) + CABLE (24) + 1C
THERMISTOR PCB ASSY DISCOVER 5

LCD CONTROL PCB ASSY

INVERTER PCB ASSY

LEFT VARN. SIDE PANEL DISCOVER 5

LEFT VARN. END-BLOCK DISCOVER 5
PROTECTING BOX COVER F/INVERTER
PROTECTING BOX BASE F/INVERTER

R. VIBRATION DUMPER HLC/30 (GREY)

L. VIBRATION DUMPER HLC/30 (GREY)

CAP FOR RIGHT VARN. SIDE PANEL DISCOVER5
CAP F/ VARN. LEFT SIDE PANEL DISCOVER 5
VIBRATION DUMPER COVER LCD HLC/30

VARN. LCD COVER DISCOVER 5

TOUCH SCREEN SENSOR EMU6G01A2MA16
BLACK ANTI DUSTING PL30N LCD

LCD SHARP LM320191

SCREW 2.9X13 TC TC PR TROP
SCREW 2.9X10 TC TC PR TROP
SELF TAP.SCREW 2.9X 8 TCTCPRBZ
SELF TAP.SCREW 2.9X 6 TC TC
SELF LOCK.SCREW M3X6 TC TC H.6



Discover5

Dec, 2002

EXPLODED VIEW ( TOP)

10

B)

BT




Dec, 2002 Discoverb

EXPLODED VIEW (BOTTOM)
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No. Part number Description

1 7773532000 VARN.+SILK. BOTTOM CBNT DISCOVER 5

2 7626921001 61 KEY KEYBOARD TP/7BA 2ND

3 01785823 SWITCHING POWER SUPPLY A1DUL3B034

4 7773512000 PRIMARY PCB ASSY DISCOVER

5 7773501000 HARMONY PCB ASSY  DISCOVER

6 7773503000 AUDIO PCB ASSY DISCOVER 5

7 7773513000 XPGS-4 MODULE PCB ASSY DISCOVER

8 7773502001 MAIN PCB ASSY (EMC) DISCOVER 5

9 7770105000 MIDI PCB ASSY VA-7/VA-5/VA-76

10 J2409107 FLOPPY DISK DRIVER JU-257A 907P
Screw

A J2289108 SELF LOCK.SCREW M3X10 TCTC H.6

B J2289193 SELF LOCK.SCREW M3X6 TC TC H.6
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LEFT POTENT.

K3468269

7773522000
7773406000
7773519000
7773516000
7773517000
7773515000
7770306000

SMART
MEDIA FDD
PCB ASSY

22

CN1 CN2

KEYBOARD PCB

61 KEYS

7P CABLE (50) -2C P.2.5 D/R
9P CABLE ASSY (14) -2C P.2 D/R
4P CABLE ASSY (20) -2C P2 D/R

1P COAXIAL CABLE (20) 2C P.2 D/R
WIRING ASSY (POT/AUD/MB/CNTR./HEAD/D.B)
WIRING ASSY (POT/AUDIO/MB/R.CONTROL)

WIRING ASSY (LCD/MAIN/AUDIO)
5P CABLE (8) -2C P2 D/R VA-5

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

7699517000 6P CABLE ASSY (24) -2C P.2 17
K3468156 4P CABLE (90) 2C D/D 18
7773518000 2P AWG18 CABLE ASSY 1N/1B (8) 2C 19
7771006000 3 CABLE ASSY 2N/1R (130) -2C 4P D/D 20
7773520000 7P CABLE ASSY (14) -2C P.2,5 JST/AWG22 21
7699407000 5P CBL ASSY (28)  -2C P.2 22
K3468271  28P MYLAR CABLE (40) 1.25B SMCD28X350 23
7697220001 8P CABLE (32) -2C

6

K3468171
7773521000
K3468270
K3468268
K3468186
K3468166
K3468146

®

—L— CN1
5045-06A

PHONE
PCB ASSY

9P CABLE (22) -2C DR

MICILINE IN VOICE HARMONY
PCB ASSY <:>
_____________________ .
gBEg“S/I Volume Volume Volume FREEZE CONT ! |
PCB ASSY RIGHT POTENT. o ASSY | | Power ac ||
1| SWITCH INLET
PCB ASSY | i
o CGN5 AT 53014-0710 @ sa014.0610 X ENLZ@ |
—4— 4 T —r N1 cN2 CN10 |
I--F cnts 53014-0710  53014-0510 53014-0310 —— ! )
N @ @ 7 5 3 | —1 2 |
X I
1
—— ® | | swiTCHING !
| . POWER |
BENDER 53014-0810 aﬁ; JRD S | SUPPLY !
CcN2 CcN3 6 ' A1DU2L3B034 |
520140610 | !
AMPCIIT P fipcrarap AMPCI 74P fibcrarap 1/4 VGA i @7 N2 |
14 4 4 4 H
RIGHT CONTROL R s i |
1
CN2 CN4 CN9 PCB ASSY INVERTER ! L |
Aveer27ise , AMPC1ZT4P AMPC1-2714P AMPC1-2714P TOUCH SCREEN PCB ASSY ! cN2 i
LEFT CONTROL CENTRAL CONTROL santeipto 110 sa011010 sate deta I I I ! ons one oNs i
PCB ASSY PCB ASSY i il ? 7 7 7 ! T y —r .
LT — |
=0 @2 @
et Bl il - ot 2Nt @ +5V;+12V;-12V.
Tl ___L @ @ 52043-0410  006216012100808 +5V
_______________ \
@ ,—1_\‘_| §h5 ks BBB-PHFK'\-‘g A @
I E
___ ™D _ Y It " LCD CONTR. s 34
T Cl —— —— —
IN out TRU PO S S ST — 12 11 o 4 vt saotaso 0| 1 : dsaieoso  PCB 53014-0710  B3B-PH-KS  53014-0310
53;’12;710 o o o B7B-PH-K-S 1 | ASSY CN1 CN3 CN13
) 53014-1210 53(?3-31110 53014-1010 53014-0410 Cstm N 131?3’%314-1310 coLNCTDRAST
J J J 53014-1310 Y
__* CN11 @
701 53014-1010
XPGS4 | oN12
51 53014-0610 @
8 8| cne CN25 FG 'y PCB AUDIO PCB ASSY
N2 5045-08A AMPC1-2716P
06 . MAIN PCB ASSY L ASSY
9 9
oo e CN1 | cN17
@ 5045-09A 5045-09A soressio § o+ Hleosro @
oN2
53014-0410 4% 4% 5%13.0410 @ 5045-07A |
HARMONY .| |
CN15
M I D | PC B AS SY VIDEO PCB  ®mt 31 53014-0310 @ ViDEO VIDEO
28FE_ST_VK_N 34VP12TM AMPC1.2716P AMPC1.2716P 5045-09A  53014-0810  5045-03A CN18 CN7 CN9 N4
CN31 CN17 CN16 CN15 CNg N7 CN30 ASSY oNs | | onta 5045-03A  53014-0810 5045-00A 5045-06A
% 3 6 76 T T 1w T 53014-0510 ¢ 51 530140510 T3 T R J T

5+1P COAXIAL CABLE ASSY (20) 2C P.2 D/R

9P CABLE (12) -2C P.2.5 D/R
3P CABLE (20) -2C P. 2.5 D/R

16P FLAT CABLE (36)  -2C
16P FLAT CABLE (44)  -2C
34P FLAT CABLE (26)  -2C
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61 KEY TP/7BA 2° KEYBOARD ASSY code 7626921001
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PARTS LIST Discover5 (117V/230V/230VE/240VA)

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS :

The parts marked & have
safety-related characteristics.
Use only listed parts for
replacement.

[CONSIDERATION ON PARTS ORDERING |

even undelivered replacement.

When ordering any parts listed in the parts list,please specify the following items in the order sheet.

QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION MODEL NUMBER
Ex. 10 22575241 Sharp Key
15 2247017300 Knob (orange)

Failure to completely fill the above items with correct number and description will result in delayed or

NOTE: = Audio Board MB = Main Board
# The parts marked " # " are new (Initial Parts). = Central Control Board Mi = Midi Board
= D-Beam Board RB = Right Contact Board
A Theparts marked " A " are new (intial Parts).for RES but already used by RJA = Freeze Control Board RCB = Right Control Board
ZK The parts marked A have Safety - Related characteristics. = Harmony Board RPB = Right Potentiometer Board
Use only listed parts for replacement. = Inverter Board PHB = Phones Board
<<EMI>> Component for EMC. = Left Contact Board PRB = Primary Board
= Left Control Board SM = Smart Card Board
Replacement should be made on a unit basis. No i for indivi parts. = LCD Control Board XPGS4 = XPGS4 Board
Replacement only be a unit. = Left Potentiometer Board
CASING Q.ty
K2128126 BLACK MUSIC REST VA-7/VA-5/VA-76 1
22208320 MUSIC SCORE HOLDER 1
# 7773523000 VARN. LCD COVER DISCOVER 5 1
# 7773524000 VARN. RIGHT SIDE PANEL DISCOVER 5 1
# 7773525000 LEFT VARN. SIDE PANEL DISCOVER 5 1
# 7773526000 RIGHT VARN. END-BLOCK DISCOVER 5 1
# 7773527000 LEFT VARN. END-BLOCK DISCOVER 5 1
# 7773528000 SMART COVER DISCOVER 5 1
# 7773529000 CAP FOR RIGHT VARN. SIDE PANEL DISCOVER 5 1
# 7773530000 CAP F/ VARN. LEFT SIDE PANEL DISCOVER 5 1
# 7773531000 VARN. TOP CABINET DISCOVER 5 1
# 7773532000 VARN.+SILK. BOTTOM CBNT DISCOVER 5 1
KNOB BUTTON
22485303 D-RK KNOB BLK 1
# K2478353 SMALL BLACK KNOB WITH WHITE INSERT 1
K2478258 POWER SWITCH KNOB  (BLACK) 1
K2478306 BUTTON 16X10 WHITE 28
K2478311 BUTTON 16X10 DARK GREY (DOWN) 1
K2478312 BUTTON 16X10 DARK GREY (UP) 1
K2478313 BUTTON 20X10 WHITE 2
# K2478354 ELLIPTIC KNOB 8
# K2478355 BUTTON 20X10 WHITE (PLAY/STOP) 1
# K2478356 BUTTON 16X10 WHITE (1) 1
# K2478357 BUTTON 16X10 WHITE (2) 1
# K2478358 BUTTON 16X10 WHITE (3) 1
# K2478359 BUTTON 16X10 WHITE (4) 1
# K2478360 BUTTON 16X10 DARK GREY (PREV) 1
# K2478361 BUTTON 16X10 DARK GREY (NEXT) 1
# K2478362 BUTTON 12X8 DARK GREY (1) 1
# K2478363 BUTTON 12X8 DARK GREY (2) 1
# K2478364 BUTTON 12X8 DARK GREY (3) 1
# K2478365 BUTTON 12X8 DARK GREY (4) 1
# K2478366 BUTTON 12X8 DARK GREY (5) 1
# K2478367 BUTTON 12X8 DARK GREY (6) 1
# K2478368 BUTTON 12X8 DARK GREY (7) 1
# K2478369 BUTTON 12X8 DARK GREY (8) 1
# K2478370 BUTTON 16X10 DARK GREY (TOP) 1
# K2478371 BUTTON 16X10 DARK GREY (BWD) 1
# K2478372 BUTTON 16X10 DARK GREY (FWD) 1
# K2478373 BUTTON 16X10 DARK GREY 2
K2478374 BLACK KNOB+WHITE INSERT DISCOVER 5 5
SWITCH
A 01453245 AC PUSH SWITCH SDDLB1B2D TV5 SW1 on PRB 1
J3169105 SWITCH TP-1101A / EVQ-PAE 05 R On LCB/ on FR/ on CCB/ on RCB 60
13159180 SLIDE SWITCH SSSF11209K SW1 on AUD 1
JACK, SOCKET
13449252 JACK SOCKET YKB 21-5006 JK1,2,6 on AUD/JK1 on PHB 4
13449125 JACK SOCKET HLJ0520-01-110 JK3,4 on AUD/JK2,3 on MI 4
13449126 JACK SOCKET HLJ0520-01-010 JK4 on MI 1
13429273 DIN SOCKET 3Pz YKF51-5046 JK5 on Ml 1
# 00562023 SOCKET RCA YKC21-3017 JK9 on AUD 1
DISPLAY UNIT
Nete ;: 01124234 LCD SHARP LM320191 1
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DISK DRIVE UNIT 15189189 I.C. UPC 4570HA VERT. (OP.AMP.) IC10 on DBM 1
] ] 15199904 1.C. M51953 BL (STANDING) IC5 on AUD 1
J2409107 FLOPPY DISK DRIVER JU-257A 907P 1 15189102 |G TD 62593 AP DIP 1G4 on RCB ]
BENDER UNIT 00458312 1.C. NJM 2360M FLAT IC1 on LCD 1
01451578 .C. AK4324-VF-E2 DAC IC17 on HA/ IC108 on MB 2
Note: # K3278110 PITCH BENDER (SW) + CABLE (24) + 1C 1 15289117 I.C. NJM 5532MD-TE1 OP AMP IC14 on AUD/ IC107 on MB 2
# 01902045 .C. AK5351-VF-E2 FLAT IC16 on HA 1
KEYBOARD ASSY # 15189261 .C. BA 5218 AFP-600E FLAT IC20 on HA 1
7626921001 61 KEY KEYBOARD TP/7BA 2ND 1 # 15289123 |.C. M51953 AFP-600E FLAT IC9 on HA 1
NOTE: For details, refer to KEYBOARD PARTS LIST (Page 7) A 5199102 .C. UA 7812 CV TO220 IC1 on PRB 1
A J5199103 I.C. 7912F T0O220 IC2 on PRB 1
POWER SUPPLY UNIT 15199286 .C. AN78LO5M FLAT (REGULAT.) 1C105 on MB 1
J5259133 .C. TA7805 AF IC11 on HA/ IC104 on MB 2
Nots:# 01785823 SWITCHING POWER SUPPLY A1DUL3B034 1 . 09561601 1C. TA48MO33F(TET6L ) 121 on HA ]
PCB ASSY # 01899790 I.C. UPC29L33T-E2 REGULATOR IC115 on MB 1
# 7773514000 THERMISTOR PCB ASSY DISCOVER 5 1 TRANSISTOR
;;??gggggg &%ﬁ;ﬁg; *:,%BB ’A\\%SS\\(( F/ D-BEAM ] 15119155R1  TRANSISTOR BC/560-B Q5 on AUD/ Q9 on MI 2
0105000 MIDI PCB ASSY VAZVASVATE ] 15119154RI  TRANSISTOR BC/549-B Q1,3on Ml 2
. ;;;3502000 Rt CANTROL PgB Aéssv IZ-)TSCOVER . ) 15129114  TRANSISTOR 2SC-1815GR Q1, 2, 3 on LCD/ Q3 on DBM 4
1511911 TRANSISTOR 2SA-1015 GR 4 LCD 2
# 7773504000 LEFT CONTROL PCB ASSY DISCOVER 5 1 123121051 R ANglngR 2?0-2312}? 8 ) g °7nonCAUD 3
# 7773511000 SMART MEDIA CARD PCB ASSY DISCOVER 5 1 15309101 TRANSISTOR 5SA-1037KR Q7 on MB ]
# 7773501000 HARMONY PCB ASSY  DISCOVER 5 1 15129427 TRANSISTOR 55C-2235Y Q16 on MB 1
# 7773506000 CENTRAL CONTROL PCB ASSY DISCOVER 5 1 15139124 TRANSISTOR 5SK-363 GR FET Q3 on AUD 1
# 7773508000 RIGHT POTENTIOMETERS PCB ASSY DISCOVER5 1 15329516 TRANSISTOR DTC-114EK Q2. 4 on HA o
# 7773507000 LEFT POTENTIOMETERS PCB ASSY DISCOVER 5 1 15119163 TRANSISTOR RN2227 Q1.2 3 4 5 6 7 on RCB -
# 7773509000 HEADPHONE PCB ASSY DISCOVER 5 1 NN
119104 TRANSISTOR DTA-114 EK CHIP HA
# 7773510000 CONTROL FREEZE PCB ASSY DISCOVER 5 1 3‘389982%1 TR ANglngR RN2421 CHIF(,: 8?’ 055 gg" ?
# 7772585888 ZSQ’:@@EE&%Q\S(SJS ('JPO”\S/‘E%VER ] 15320104  TRANSISTOR 2SK-368GR FET CHIP Q8 on MB 1
# 7773513000 PGS NODULE PoB ASSY 5 DISCOVER ] 15319107  TRANSISTOR 2SC-4116GR Q8 on HA/ Q9 on MB 2
# 77735 - 5 # J5119106  TRANSISTOR 2SC-4213-A (TE85L) Q9, 10 on HA 2
. ;?%?g?gg? EgS'TCg:JT;%BL ‘;EEEISS’S‘\’(W RUBBER ] E J5119107  TRANSISTOR 2SA-1586-GR (TE85R) Q7 on HA 1
# 7773502001 MAIN PCB ASSY (EMC) DISCOVER 5 1 DIODE
IC 15019159RI  DIODE 1N-4148 On LCB/on FR/on CCB/on RCB/onMl/onRBand LB 187
15119126 DIODE 18S-133T REDUCED PITCH D6, 7 on AUD 2
?ggggg?gm :%V%ETF;; MODULE gﬁé%@ébpl_m 6 on MI ] 15339105  DIODE DAN-202K D1 on AUD/D13, 14 on MB 3
L - 1 1 DIODE DA-204K D4 on AUD/D1, 2, 3, 4, 5,7, 8, 1 MB
# K525818110  I.C. HD6437034 AE82F K525818110 IC4 on MB 1 oggggggg DI8DE SFPBO_% CHIP D1 on LgD/ »2,3,4,5,7,8,16 on ?
# 02456634 .C. HD6433060G25F FLAT IC4 on HA 1 15339109 DIODE DAP 202K GHIP D12.15 on MB o
J5159114 I.C.. 74 HC 14 IC3 on RCB 1 ’
A HO oMOS : c 01121323 DIODE DA-204U T-106 CHIP DA1,2 on HA 2
]g}ggfg?m : < ;j H 0;32 g:\;’ 3 S'V' : Cg’o7nO£CF\I‘3 B ? E 15339119  DIODE 155-352 TPH3 D1,2 on HA 2
L 134162 DIODE LED TLN 201 D21 DBM 1
00232645 I.C. TC7W14F FLAT IC23, 123 on MB 2 81242272 PHOOTO DIODE TPS 788 D21g 22 DBM 1
. jgggg}gz :g ;‘(‘: ';EH& A FLAT :gf?son MN?B ] J5029111 LED DIODE L-59SRSGW-CC D19 on LCB/D34,35 on RCB 3
5229102 Lo 74 HG 27 FLAT CMOS G40 O”MB ] J5029112 LED DIODE 5 L-53 SRD-D / RED On LCB/ on FR/ on CCB/ on RCB/ D42 on RPOT 48
5229128 LG 74 HG 393 FLAT Co8 82 VB ] J5029113 LED DIODE 5 L-53 SED / ORANGE D27,34 on LCB/D43 on RCB 3
L 1911 ZENER DIODE BZX79C 7.5V D AUD 2
00343823 .C. M60205-0601FP (CUSTOM IC) IC3 on MB 1 jg&gmg DIODE © N 40%2 5 Dg'gnor/lug ]
00129278 1.C. SSC1080 FOB (CUSTOM IC) IC10 on MB 1
00788356 .C. M38881M2-058FP IC13 on MB 1 RESISTOR
J5259120 1.C. HM5118160CJ-6 FLAT IC110 on MB 1
01126612 I.C. LC324260AJ60/AS4C256K16E050JCT IC7, 8 on HA 2 J3919104 RESISTOR ARRAY EXB-A10E-103-J On MB 15
# J5259155 |.C. M11B416256A-35J IC12 on MB 1 J3919107 RESISTOR ARRAY EXB-V8V-101-JV RA12, 13, 45 on MB 3
01561945 I.C. FLASH MEM LH28F160S5T-70 IC112 on MB 1 J3919108 RESISTOR ARRAY EXB-V8V-103-JV On MB 9
15199780 |.C. HD63266FP-64A FDC IC16 on MB 1 J3919109 RESISTOR ARRAY EXB-V8V-470-JV On MB 10
# J5259156 |.C. S1D13506F00A IC11 on MB 1 J3919110 RESISTOR ARRAY EXB-V8V-R00-0V RA48, 49 on MB 2
# 02231767 |.C. TC223C080AF-101 FLAT IC2, 3 on HA 2 J3919111 RESISTOR ARRAY EXB-V8V-391-JV RA34 on MB 1
15159113 |.C. 4051 BCP CMOS IC1 on RCB 1 # 01566190 CEA R-ARRAY EXB-E10C-473-J RA1, 2, 4,5 0n HA 4
15259884 |.C. TC7SO08F MOS CMOS IC15 on MB 1 # J3919118 RESISTOR ARRAY EXB-V8V-473-JV RAS3, 6, 7, 501 on HA 4
15259885 |.C. TC7S32F CMOS IC14, 39 on MB 2 13819132RI  UNINFL.RES. 100 OHM 0.6W 5% R42, 51 on AUD 2
15259887 |.C. TC7SU04F FLAT CMOS IC22, 30 on MB 2 13819131RI  UNINFL.RES. 10 OHM 0.6W 5% R82 on DBM 1
J5169105 |.C. TC7WO8F FLAT IC36, 102 on MB 2 J3809155 UNINF. RESISTOR 2200 0.6W 5% R20, 21 on LCD 2
15249121 |.C. TC7WO04F IC116 on MB 1 J3809153 UNINFL.RESISTOR 0.22 0.6W 5% R1on LCD 1
J5259149 I.C. TC74VHC541FT FLAT IC117, 119 on MB 2 J3809134 UNINFL.RES. 27 OHM 0.6W 5% R6 on RCB 1
# J5259157 |.C. TC74VHCT245AFT FLAT 1C120 on MB 1 J3809150 UNINFL.RES. 33 OHM 1/4W 5% R116, 117 on AUD/ R177, 178 on MB 4
# 01670789 I.C. TC74VHCTOBAF FLAT IC113 on MB 1 J3809156 UNINFL. RES. 47 OHM 0.6W 5% On RCB 10
# J5259158 .C. TC4053 BFN FLAT IC17 on AUD 1 J3809157 THERMISTOR NTC 10K PH 5% OnTB 1
# J5259159 I.C. TC7WH241FU FLAT IC6 on HA 1
# 01893334 I.C. 67.7376M-PHCL SG-800 JC X1 on HA 1 POTENTIOMETER
15169334 I.C.74LS 05N IC5 on MI 1 13289186 ROT.POT. 10KB 11K1130 VR1 on LPOT/ VR4 on RPOT 2
15219183 I.C. M51953 AL (STANDING) IC5 on MB 1 00459901 ROT. POT. 10KB 14K 1230 VR5 on LPOT 1
15189251 I.C. M5218 P (OP AMP) IC1 on LPOT /IC2 on RCB 2 13289185 ROT. POT. 10KB 11K1130 VR2, 3, 5 on RPOT 3
15189210 I.C. BA 5218F (OP AMP) IC9,16 on AUD 2 13299206 TRIMMER POT. EVND 8AA03B24 VR1 on MB 1
15189186 I.C. UPC 4570C (OP AMP) IC3 on LPOT/ IC11 on RPOT/ IC2 on LCD 3 J3219101 ROT.POT. 5KB 90° - MONO VR2 on AUD 1
15289105 I.C. UPC 4570G (OP AMP) on AUD/on HA/ on MB 10
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CAPACITOR J3439124 10P MALE CONN. P. 2 M 90° CN4 on LPOT/ CN6 on RCB 2
15359774 POLYEST.COND. 0805 680P 5% C40 on AUD 1 J3439126 12P MALE CONN. P2 M CN1 on MB !
J3439142 3P MALE CONNECTOR P/2.5 M CN18 on AUD/ CN30 on MB 2
J5369110 CONDENSER 0603 150P NP0 5% C231, 235 on MB 2
J3439146 11P MALE CONNECTOR P2 M CN3 on MB 1
J3629144 ELCTRL.COND. 470UF 16V AX C12 on RCB ! J3429120 3P MALE CONNECTOR P2 M CN13,15 on AUD/ CN3 on HA/ CN27 on MB/
13639154 ELECTRL.COND.-V 1000UF 16V C48 on DBM 1 : N5 on LED/ CN10 on RPOT 5
J3629103 ELECTRL.COND. 100U 25V P5 On AUD/ on MI/ on PRB/ on MB/ 2 on PRB 10 13439148 2P MALE CONNECTOR P2 M CNT on AUD/ GN21 on MB! CN15 on DBM 3
J3629147 ELECTR. COND. 220U 25V P.5 C209, 210 on AUD/ C245, 246 on MB 4
13369898 2P MALE CONNECTOR B2P3-VH CN1 on PRB 1
J3629135 ELECTRL. COND. 470U 35V P5 C2 on INV 1
13369592 7P MALE CONNECTOR P.2.5 JST CN2 on PRB 1
J3629132 ELECTRL.COND. 100U 50V P5 C2, 4 0on LCD 2
J3439162 13P MALE CONN. P2 M CN23 on MB/ CN2 on LCD 2
J3629105 ELECTRL.COND. 47U 50V P5 C199 on AUD/ CH1, 3, 7, 8 on LCD 5
J5369103 ELECTR. COND. RV2 100U 16V (SMD) €208 on AUD/C33,57,61,65,206,207 on HA/ 13369568 B3B-PH-K-5 CONNECTOR CN4 on LCD/ CN3 on AUD 2
: : C71 216032258 an B » 13369503 B7B-PH-K-S CONNECTOR CN24 on MB/ CN6 on LCD 2
J5369104 ELECTR. COND. RV2 10U 16V (SMD) C198,204,205,211,212,213,215 on AUD/ on HA/ 01349645 2P MALE CONNECTOR 8254'2'3)B'XH'A CN2 on INV !
J3439171 4P MALE CONNECTOR 90° P2 M CN4 on RCB 1
C2,38,50,219,222,227,228,276,286 on MB 50 )
J3439172 8P MALE CONNECTOR 90°P.2 M CN11 on LPOT/ CN2 on RCB 2
J5369101 ELECTR. COND. RV2 22U 16V (SMD) €38, 202 on AUD 2 ;
J3439182 5P MALE CONNECTOR 90°P.2 M CN3 on RCB/ CN2 on RPOT 2
J5369107 ELECTR. COND. RV 330U 16V (SMD) C63 on HA 1 ;
J3439173 7P MALE CONNECTOR 90°P.2 M CN1 on RPOT 1
J5369105 ELECTR. COND. RV3 33U 16V (SMD) On MB 15 |
J3439175 11P MALE CONNECTOR 90° P.2 M CN1 on RCB 1
J5369102 ELECTR.COND. RV2 47U 16V SMD C203, 214, 216 on AUD 3 .
J3439176 12P MALE CONNECTOR 90°P.2 M CN5 on RCB 1
# J5369111 ELECTR. COND. RV2 10U 25V (SMD) C93 on HA 1 13439183 3P MALE CONNEGTOR 90°P.2 M EN10 on RPOT b
J5369106 ELECTR. COND. RV2 1U 50V (SMD) C201 on AUD 1 :
J3629149 ELECTR.COND. 100U 16V H.7 C17, 19 on LPOT 2 WIRING, CABLE
J3629143 ELECTR. COND. 10U 16V H.7 C44, 45 on DBM 2
J3629137 ELECTR. COND. 33U 16V H.7 C3, 8, 12 on LPOT/ C2, 4, 11 on RCB/ C4 on RPOT 7 K3468156 4P CABLE (90) 2C D/D For details refer to “WIRING DIAGRAM” on page 6 1
J3629150 ELECTR.COND. 47U 16V H.7 C9 on RCB 1 # K3468268 3P CABLE (20) -2C P. 2.5 D/R « « 1
J3629142 ELECTR. COND. 1U 63V H.7 C43 on DBM 1 # K3468269 7P CABLE (50) -2C P.2.5 D/R “ “ 1
13649103J0  UNPOL.COND. 10U 50 P5 €109, 113, 117, 118 on AUD 4 K3468171 9P CABLE (22) -2C D/R “ “ 1
00239412 POLYEST.COND. AMZV0050J122 0200 C53, 61 on AUD 2 # K3468270 9P CABLE (12) -2C P.2.5 D/R “ « 1
00239390 POLYEST.COND. AMZV0050J561 0200 C56, 64 on AUD 2 K3468166 16P FLAT CABLE (44)  -2C “ “ 1
K3468186 16P FLAT CABLE (36)  -2C “ “ 1
INDUCTOR, COIL, FILTER K3468146 34P FLAT CABLE (26)  -2C “ “ 1
<<EMis> 22448240  NOISE SUP. BLO2RN2-R62 L1, 2, 3 on PHB 3 # K3468271 ~ 28P MYLAR CABLE (40) 1.25B SMCD28X350 ) ) !
7697220001 8P CABLE (32) -2C 1
<<EMI>> 12449370 NOISE SUP. SBT-0160W On AUD/ on Ml 10 . .
# 7773515000  WIRING ASSY (LCD/MAIN/AUDIO) 1
<<EMI>> 12449326 NOISE SUP. SBT-0460 L6,12 on Ml 2 “ .
# 7773516000  WIRING ASSY (POT/AUD/MB/CNTR./HEAD/D.B) 1
<<EMI>> 13529187 NOISE SUP. ELKTR391CA On LPOT/ on RCB 10 . .
# 7773517000  WIRING ASSY (POT/AUDIO/MB/R.CONTROL) 1
<<EMI>> 12449358 NOISE SUP. FL5R200N PNT L17 on AUD 1 . .
7699407000 5P CBL ASSY (28)  -2C P.2 1
<<EMI>> J2399104 CHIP NOISE SUP. EXCCL4532U1 On AUD/ on MB 18 . .
7770306000 5P CABLE (8) -2C P2 D/R VA-5 1
<<EMI>> 00452034 CHIP NOISE SUP. BK2125HM102 On MB 10 . .
7771006000 3 CABLE ASSY 2N/1R (130) -2C 4P D/D 1
<<EMI>> 00907856 NOISE SUP. BLM21AB01SPT CHIP L3, 5, 6 on AUD 3 . .
7773406000 4P CABLE ASSY (20) -2C P.2 D/R 1
<<EMI>> 12449449 INDUCTOR RCH-875-151K L1 on LCD 1 . .
# 7773518000 2P AWG18 CABLE ASSY 1N/1B (8) 2C 1
<<EMI>> 01340834 FERRITE BEAD EXCML 20A390 L1, 2, 3 on HA 3 . .
# 7773519000 1P COAXIAL CABLE (20) 2C P.2 D/R 1
<<EMI>> 00903167 NOISE SUP. N2012Z601T02 CHIP L52, 58, 59 on MB 3 . .
<<EMi>># J2399109  NOISE SUP ELKE47{FA  CHIP FL2, 4,5 on MB 3 7699517000 6P CABLE ASSY (24) -2C P2 !
: » # 7773520000 7P CABLE ASSY (14) -2C P.2,5 JST/AWG22 “ “ 1
# 7773521000  5+1P COAXIAL CABLE ASSY (20) 2C P.2 D/R “ “ 1
CRYSTAL, RESONATOR # 7773522000 9P CABLE ASSY (14) -2C P2 D/R “ “ 1
00894023 X-TAL 20 MHZ ~ MA-406 X1 on MB 1
00894034 X-TAL 16 MHZ  MA-406 X2 on HA/ X2 on MB 2 AC INLET
# 02566612 MG5100SA 14.31818MHZ OSCILLATOR  IC101 on MB 1
A J3449103 UNIVERSAL AC INLET ON PCB On PRB 1
RELAY
SCREW
12439224RI  RELAY DS2YS-12V RL1 on AUD 1
J2289101 SELF TAP.SCREW 2.9X 6 TC TC 2
ENCODER J2289116 SELF TAP.SCREW 35X13TC TC 19
J2289213 SELF TAP.SCREW 3.9X16 TC TC 2
01013223 ENCODER EVQ-VEM F01-24B ENC1 on RCB 1 12989126 SELF TAP.SCREW 59X 8 TCTCPRBZ 5
J2289125 SCREW 2.9X10 TC TC PR TROP 72
CONNECTOR J2289130  SCREW 2.9X13 TC TC PR TROP o1
13419677Rl  16P FEM. CONNECTOR AMP 1.27 CN15, 16, 25 on MB/ CN1 on LB/ CN2 on RB 5 # J2289254 SCREW 2.9X10 TCTC PR BRUN 18
J3429122 14P FEM. CONNECTOR AMP 1.27 CN1, 2 on LCB/ CN8, 9 on RCB 4 J2289160 SELF TAP.SCREW 2.9X13 TCTCPR BR 5
01454112 12P CONN. 006216012100808 CN1 on LCD 1 J2289120 SELFTAP.SCREW 2.9X13 TC TSP PR 2
J3429125 FEMALE CONNECTOR 52043-0410 CN7 on LCD 1 J2289107 SELF LOCK.SCREW M3X6 TC TC H.6 4
J3429127 28V FEMALE CONN. 1.25 90° FE-ST-VK-N CN1 on SM/ CN31 on MB 2 J2289108 SELF LOCK.SCREW M3X10 TCTC H.6 16
# J3429128 SMART CARD CONNECTOR CN2 on SM 1 J2289111 SELF LOCK.SCREW M3X4 TCTC H. 6 4
13419676RI 8P MALE CONN. P/2.5 MOLEX CN6 on MB/ CN2 on MI 2 J2289193 SELF LOCK.SCREW M3X6 TC TC H.6 59
13369688RI 4P MALE CONN. P 2.5 M CN4, 5 on PRB/ CN1 on INV 3 # J2289255 SCREW TORX 2.9X16 PR BRON. 2
J3439103 6P MALE CONNECTOR P 2.5 M CN4 on AUD 1
J3439106 9P MALE CONNECTOR P 2.5 M CN9 on AUD/ CN9, 10 on MB/ CN1 on MI 4 PACKING
J3439113 7P MALE CONNEC‘I;OR P25M CN10 on AUD/ CN3 on PRB 2 # K2638293 LDPE CENTRAL PROTECTION 2
J3439117 6P MALE CONN. 90° P. 2.5 On PHB ! K2678119  CARTENE ENVELOPE HD CM.170X56 1
J3439121 6P MALE CONN. P2 M CN12 on AUD 1 K2678106 POLYETH.ENVELOPE 40X55 1
J3439125 5P MALE CONNECTOR P2 M CN14 on AUD/ CN5 on HA 2
J3439151 9P MALE CONNECTOR P2 M CN17 on AUD/ CN1 on HA 2 MISCELLANEOUS
J3439141 10P MALE CONNECTOR P2 M CN11 on AUD/ CN4 on MB 2
J3439143 34P MALE CONN. P. 1.27 M CN17 on MB 1 J2289113 NUT 3MA H.3 2
J3439123 6P MALE CONN. P. 2 M 90° CNS5 on LPOT/ CN1 on FR/ CN7 on RCB/ CN1 on PHB 4 J2289222 NUT 10 MA TH.8 UNI 5588 2
J2139101 FLAT WASHER I/D 4 4
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HF I

J2139106
K2158111
K2168114
00453223
K2168117
J2359105
02126390
K2268176
K2268177
K2248127
K2248128
01343089
K2238127
K2248160
K253810302
K2268174
K2268175

ACCESSORIES

PLASTIC WASHER TH.2 E/D 13

METAL NUT FOR MUSIC REST DISCOVER 5
LED SPACER H.1.8 E.D.9

LED SPACER H.7 E.D.5

LED SPACER H.1.5 D.E5.5

PRESSURE RUBBER SFF-018

TOUCH SCREEN SENSOR EMU601A2MA16
BLACK ANTI DUSTING PL30N LCD
VIBRATION DUMPER COVER LCD HLC/30
PROTECTING BOX COVER F/INVERTER
PROTECTING BOX BASE F/INVERTER
D-BEAM CONTROLLER ESCT BLK
DIFFUSER FOR LED VA-7

AC SOCKET HOLDER

FUSE WARNING LABEL

R. VIBRATION DUMPER HLC/30 (GREY)

L. VIBRATION DUMPER HLC/30 (GREY)

A4 A A a@MAaAaaaaapIappDLWNO O

J3439155
J3439167
13499152Rl
J3439128
K6018504
K6018505
K6018503
7773533000

CABLE CEE XVIIG-HO5VVF2X1-C17W
CABLE SAA/2-HO5VV5 2X1-C17W
CABLE BS/13/H05VV-F3G0 75-V
CABLE 498/3 SJT 2X18 AWG-C17

QUICK REF. OWNER'S MANUAL DISCOVER 5
OWNER'S MANUAL (TONE/DRUM) DISCOVER 5

OWNER'S MANUAL 2ND. DISCOVER 5
SMART CARD (132 SONGS) DISCOVER 5

only for 230V
only for 240VA
only for 230VE
only for 117V

—_ a4 A A a a
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HOW TO SAVE - HOW TO VERSION UP

Since Discover5 has a flash memory for the System Program registration, you can update it by floppy disk.
Items required:

Software Update Disk Discover5
Test Update Disk Discover5

(code: 7773536000)
(code: 7773537000)

ATTENTION:
The Test Program has not been installed in this instrument (otherwise it would have occupied too much
memory).
If you want to install it, you have to load the test program from the Discover5 Test program disk you've
been provided with.

WARNING:
Loading the Test Program causes the System Program of your Discover5 to be lost.
Therefore every time you want to carry out some checks in your Discover5 and consequently have to
install the Test Program, we strongly recommend you to make a back-up copy of your Discover5 current
System Program, according to the procedure described in the paragraph "HOW TO SAVE THE SOFTWARE
ON A FLOPPY DISK”

Of course, once you've completed your tests, you'll have to re-load the System Program (that has been can-
celled when installing the Test Program), following the procedure described in the paragraph "HOW TO UPDA-
TE THE SOFTWARE AND/OR TO LOAD THE TEST PROGRAM FROM FLOPPY DISK

HOW TO VISUALIZE THE “SYSTEM PROGRAM” VERSION

Turn the instrument on while keeping the CHAIN, TOP and FADE OUT/IN buttons pressed.
The display visualizes:

wik SYSTEM MENU

1. DISPLAY VERSION
2. LOAD SYSTEM
3. SAVE SYSTEM

You can check the instrument software version, pressing the TONE/ USER PROGRAM 1 button.
After a few seconds the display shows:

Discover5

Ver. XX .XX

Day Month Dayno. Time Year
CPU Bios Version: Ver. XX . XX
Flash : xxxxxxxx Size : xxxxxxx byte

To exit from this screen display, turn the instrument off.

HOW TO SAVE THE SOFTWARE ON A FLOPPY DISK

Turn the power on by keeping the buttons CHAIN, TOP and FADE OUT/IN pressed. The display visualizes:

wk SYSTEM MENU

1: DISPLAY VERSION
2 : LOAD SYSTEM
3: SAVE SYSTEM

Insert a formatted (by the instrument) HD floppy disk into the floppy disk drive.
Pressing the button TONE/USER PROGRAM 3, you enter the software saving procedure.
The display visualizes:

wxxx GAVE SYSTEM  #

1: CONTINUE
2: EXIT

Pressing the button TONE/USER PROGRAM 2 you exit the saving procedure and the instrument goes back to

the intial display.

Pressing the button TONE/USER PROGRAM 1 you go on saving the software on disk. The display visualizes:

k. SAVE SYSTEM ke
Checksum Calculation ....DONE

System saving ....XXXXXXX

ATTENTION ! ! Do not turn instrument off

When the display requires it, insert the second floppy disk.
When the saving operation is completed, the display visualizes:

#kdk GAVE SYSTEM s
Checksum Calculation ..... DONE
System saving .... COMPLETED

<< TURN INSTRUMENT ON AGAIN >>

The correct saving of the software is confirmed by the writing: SYSTEM SAVING COMPLETED.

Turn the power off and on again to go back to the initial program.
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HOW TO UPDATE THE SOFTWARE AND/OR TO LOAD THE TEST PROGRAM FROM
FLOPPY DISK

Insert the floppy disk containing either the Software program Software Update Disk Discover5 (code:
7773536000) or the Test program Test Update Disk Discover5 (code: 7773537000) into the FDD.

Turn the instrument on, keeping the buttons CHAIN, TOP and FADE OUT/IN pressed. The display visualizes:

##%% SYSTEM MENU *##%*
1. DISPLAY VERSION
2. LOAD SYSTEM
3. SAVE SYSTEM

Press the button TONE/ USER PROGRAM 2. The display visualizes:

##F% LOAD SYSTEM %%
1. CONTINUE
2. EXIT

Press the button TONE/ USER PROGRAM 1 to load the flash ROM. The display visualizes:

ik LOAD SYSTEM 5%

Program loading ... — --cceeeeeeeeeeoe-
Program checking .....  =-cecccceeeeeee-
Flash updating .....  ---meemeeeeeeee-

<< TURN INSTRUMENT ON AGAIN >>

If the loading has been completed successfully, the writing COMPLETED appears on the display.
In case the loading fails, press the button TONE/ USER PROGRAM 2 to go back to the main menu.
Turn the power off and then turn it on again after a few seconds.

Test Mode

Turn the power on while keeping pressed the button ON/OFF in the D. BEAM CONTROLLER section.
The display visualizes the first page of the test main menu.

Test Main Menu

%k TEST MENU (1/2) ##%*
.SWITCH & LED
. ADC & ENCODER
LCD
. KEYSCAN
. TOUCH SCREEN
. SMARTMEDIA
. HARMONIZER
. MIDI

Press GROUP to scroll menu

RN E YR

Pressing the button GROUP, the display visualizes the second page of the test main menu.

w#wdk TEST MENU (2/2) ##%%
1. FLASH
2. VIDEO OUTPUT
3. AUDIO TEST
4. DISK TEST

®RAAHW

Press GROUP to scroll menu

Turn the power off to exit test mode.

FIRST GROUP
1 SWITCH AND LED CHECK

Pressing the button TONE/ USER PROGRAM1 the display visualizes:

sk SWITCH & LED TEST #s
XXXX XX XXX

Every time you press a button, you hear a sound when you release it. On the upper left side of the display, the
name of the button pressed and the one of the next button to press are visualized. At the end of the test, the

display visualizes the writing COMPLETED. Press Exit to go back to the main menu.

Note: If the Switch test has been already carried out, you can exit by pressing the buttons HARMONIZER and

EXIT at the same time.

2 ADC AND ENCODER CHECK
Pressing the button TONE/ USER PROGRAM 2, the display visualizes:
#ExEFEADC & ENCODER TEST##%#4:%
BENDER .....cccevvriminninnnns 0/+127 - 127
MODULATION ......ccceeevueee. 0-127
BALANCE .....ccceevvninninnnnnne -127 0 + 127
VOICE ....ccuuerrerrenrenrinennnn 0+ 127
HARMONY ....ccoveeenvninnenns 0+ 127
EFFECTS ....ccccevvininninuninnen. 0- 60 +127
DBEAM ....cccoevvnvinven avenneans 0-127
SUSTAIN FOOTSWITCH....... XXX
FOOTSWITCH .......cceveuveee. XXX
FOOTPEDAL ......ccccuveuueuee.. 0-127
ENCODER ......ccceuviuninninnnnee 0 - 255
Press EXIT to Skip.

You can carry out all the test in sequence, as follows:

e ENCODER check: turning the encoder leftwards, its value increases up to 255. Turning it rightwards, its value

decreases to 0.

* BENDER, MODULATION, BALANCE, VOICE, HARMONY, EFFECTS, FOOTPEDAL checks: the display

visualizes the values of all these functions. These values go from 0 to +/-127.
e XXX indicates the ON/OFF status of the FOOT SWITCH and SUSTAIN FOOT SWITCH pedals.

e D-BEAM check: make sure that moving your hand vertically above the D-Beam, the value shown on the

display changes from 0 to 127. When your hand is not on the D-Beam the value must be 0.

Press EXIT to skip each test.
12
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3 LCD CHECK Follow the instructions below in order to calibrate the Touch Screen.

Touch with a pen the corner of the Touch Screen on the point "+", following the order indicated in the picture
above. When the instrument recognizes the touch, the symbol "+" turns into "O".

In order to help you following the correct order, the writing PRESS THIS POINT appears. During the calibration,
don't touch any other point except those indicated.

After touching the four points, the calibration step is ended and the display shows one of the following writings.

Press the button TONE/ USER PROGRAM 3. The display visualizes:

01234567890123456789012345678
01234567890123456789012345678
01234567890123456789012345678
01234567890123456789012345678
01234567890123456789012345678 Calibration OK
01234567890123456789012345678
01234567890123456789012345678

In case the calibration operation is successful.

Press EXIT to skip.
NG. Calibration

4 KEYSCAN CHECK
Pressing the button TONE/USER PROGRAM 4, the display visualizes: In case the calibration operation fails.

wxe% KRY SCAN TEST In case of failure, the operation must be repeated from the beginning.
Note num : XX Press EXIT to go on to the following test.

Velocity : XXX
Touch Screen X - Y Test

Press EXIT to Skip. Pressing the button TONE/USER PROGRAM 2, the display visualizes:

Every time you press a key, you hear a DYNO RHODES piano sound. The display visualizes the number of Touch X - 1

the key and the value of its dynamic. Touch Y - 1
Press Exit to Skip.

Press EXIT to skip.

Go with the pen on the darker area of the display horizontally from the right to the left hand and check that the X

3 TOUCH SCREEN CHECK value on the display goes from 0 to 320. Then go from the top to the bottom and check that the Y value goes
-Pressing the button TONE/USER PROGRAM 5, the display visualizes: from 0 to 240. Highest and lowest values can vary of +/- 5%.
ik TOUCH SCREEN TEST Press EXIT to leave this test and go back to the main menu.
1 : Calibration
2 : Touch X, Y

6 SMART MEDIA CHECK
Pressing the button TONE/USER PROGRAM 6, the display visualizes:

Press EXIT to Skip

Pressing the button TONE/USER PROGRAM 1 you enter the CALIBRATION test:; ik SMARTMEDIA TEST %%
Pressing the button TONE/USER PROGRAM 2 you enter in the display darker area test. Insert a PROTECTED card, please....

Press EXIT to Skip.
Press EXIT to skip.

Touch Screen calibration
Pressing the button TONE/USER PROGRAM 1, the display visualizes:

Insert the protected Smart Media card, the display visualizes:

##%% SMARTMEDIA TEST *#%*

- TOUCH SCREEN CALIBRATION -
Remove the card, please....

Press EXIT to Skip.

Press this point

Take out the protected Smart Media card, the display visualizes:

##%% SMARTMEDIA TEST *%#%*

Insert an UNPROTECTED card, please....
Press EXIT to Skip.

13
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Insert the protected Smart Media card, the display visualizes:

*##%% SMARTMEDIA TEST *%#%*

Please Wait.....
Press EXIT to Skip.

Then, the display visualizes:

##k%% SMARTMEDIA TEST *##*

Remove the card , please....
Press EXIT to Skip.

After a few seconds, in case the test is successful, the

display visualizes:

##%% SMARTMEDIA TEST *%#%*

OK!!!
Press EXIT to Skip.

Press EXIT to skip and go back to the main menu.

7 HARMONIZER CHECK

Pressing the button TONE/USER PROGRAM 7, the display visualizes:

k% HARMONIZER TEST *%%%

Harmony Board Ver. 1.0
Press EXIT to Skip.

Make sure that the display visualizes version 1.0.

Press EXIT to go back to the main menu.

8 MIDI (& THRU) CHECK

Pressing the button TONE/USER PROGRAM 8, the display visualizes:

sttt VDI TEST

Connect MIDI OUT --> IN
Press EXIT to Skip.

How to connect the cables to check the MIDI socket

Ly f

I£| [] []

In Out Thru

In Out Thru

Disc.5 bottom cabinet rear panel Disc.5 bottom cabinet rear panel

IN/OUT Connections

While you are in MIDI Check environment, connect the
Make sure that the display visualizes the writing OK or

THRU/IN Connections

midi cables as shown above.
ERROR.

Leave the In/Out MIDI cable inserted and connect an external instrument through the Midi Thru socket. If the Midi
check is OK, you hear some intermittent sound coming from the external instrument.
Press EXIT to go back to the main menu.

SECOND GROUP

Pressing the button GROUP, the display visualizes the second group of tests:

#wdk TEST MENU (2/2) ##%%
1. FLASH
2. VIDEO OUTPUT
3. AUDIO TEST
4. DISK TEST

®RAAW

Press GROUP to scroll menu

1 FLASH CHECK
Pressing the button TONE/USER PROGRAM 1, the display visualizes:

w#%%k FLASH TEST *%%*
EEEET0) G

Press EXIT to Skip.

The display shows:
a) OK in case the test is successful;
b) ERROR in case the test fails.

Press EXIT to skip.

2 VIDEO OUTPUT CHECK

-Before carrying out this check, connect the Discover5 VIDEO OUTPUT to the AV socket of a TV, by means of a
shielded cable.

Pressing the button TONE/USER PROGRAM 2, the display visualizes:

##%% VIDEO OUTPUT TEST #%#%*

1. PAL
2. NTSC
Press EXIT to Skip.

Make sure that the display on the TV is well defined.

3 AUDIO CHECK
Pressing the button TONE/USER PROGRAM 3, the display visualizes:

wt AUDIQ TEST #333

1 SINE WAVE 100 Hz
2 SINE WAVE 1000 Hz
3 SINE WAVE 5000 Hz
4 SINE WAVES OFF
Press EXIT to exit

14
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Put the VOLUME potentiometer at MAX.
Pressing the button TONE/USER PROGRAM 1, you hear a sinu wave sound of 100 Hz on the Right and Left

outputs.
Pressing the button TONE/USER PROGRAM 2, you hear a sinu wave sound of 1000 Hz on the Right and

Left outputs.
Pressing the button TONE/USER PROGRAM 3, you hear a sinu wave sound of 5000 Hz on the Right and

Left outputs.

Note: The measurements on the R/L outputs have to be carried out with the jacks inserted into the outputs.
The sounds coming out from the R/L Mono channels are mixed and can be adjusted by the VOLUME
potentiometer.

A sinu wave sound comes out of the RIGHT and LEFT channels outputs. Its frequency and amplitude
are measured in VpPROGRAM by an oscilloscope and should have the values shown below (possible
variation: +/- 5%).

Button Wave shape |Frequency (Hz)| Output Volt (mVpp)

1 SINE WAVE 100 Hz R/L Min 690 Max 735

2 SINE WAVE f\/ 1000 Hz R/L Min 760 Max 840

3 SINE WAVE 5000 Hz R/L Min 150 Max 170

Press EXIT to skip.

4 DISK CHECK
Pressing the button TONE/USER PROGRAM 4, the display visualizes:

Insert DISK, please.....
Press EXIT to Skip.

Insert a formatted disk into the driver in order to carry out this test:
After a few seconds, the display visualizes:

sk FDC TEST %%

** DISK TEST OK. #*
EJECT DISK AND PRESS EXIT
Press EXIT to Skip.

If you don't insert a protected disk, the display visualizes:
“*WRITE PROTECTED MEDIA ERROR** EJECT DISK AND PRESS EXIT.

If the test fails, the display visualizes one of the following writings:
READ ERROR, WRITE ERROR, VERIFYING.

CAUTION: Use a HD type formatted disk only.

Press EXIT to skip.

HOW TO ENTER TOUCH SCREEN CALIBRATION BY SOFTWARE

Turn the power on by keeping pressed the button VERSE in the MARK JUMP section.
The display visualizes:

@ + - TOUCH SCREEN CALIBRATION -

@ ° Press this point

Note: Once you've entered the calibration check, you cannot exit until the operation is completed.

HOW TO CALIBRATE THE TOUCH SCREEN BY SOFTWARE

Calibrate the TOUCH SCREEN position by using a pen.
Touch with a pen the corner of the Touch Screen on the point "+", following the order indicated in the picture
above. When the instrument recognizes the touch, the symbol "+" turns into "O".

- TOUCH SCREEN CALIBRATION -

Press this point

In order to help you follow the correct order, the writing PRESS THIS POINT appears. During the calibration,
don't touch any other point except those indicated.

After touching the four points indicated, the calibration step is ended and the display shows one of the fol-
lowing writings.

Calibration OK

In case the calibration operation is successful, the instrument resets and go back to the normal working.

NG. Calibration

In case the calibration operation fails, you have to repeat the calibration operation again.
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HOW TO CALIBRATE THE PITCH BENDER

BY SOFTWARE

Turn the power on by keeping the button TOP pressed. After a few seconds, the display visualizes:

CENTER POSITION
Then Press Fade OUT/IN Key

Place the Bender lever at half-stroke and press the but

ton FADE OUT/ IN. The display visualizes:

ALL LEFT POSITION
Then Press Fade OUT/IN Key

Place the Bender lever to the left and press the button

FADE OUT/IN. The display visualizes:

ALL RIGHT POSITION
Then Press Fade OUT/IN Key

Place the Bender lever to the right and press the button FADE OUT/IN.

If the calibration is successful, the instrument exit from

HOW TO INITIALIZE THE INTERNAL SETTI

test mode, resets and go back to the initial display.

NGS BY SOFTWARE

Turn the power on by keeping the button COVER pressed. After a few seconds, the display visualizes:

---- FLASH PARAMETER LOAD -----
WAIT PLEASE

If the initialization is successful, the instrument exits from test mode, resets and go back to the initial display.

16
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM (MAIN PCB ASSY)
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM (MAIN PCB ASSY/ Beam Control. Block)
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM (MAIN PCB ASSY/ Keyscan Block)
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PR10 23— H e
Scy H2—— 8 —— 4
peo [21 BRY 5 BR!
scs MK8 6 MK(
RS |18 BR8 N 7 BR
PRE 7 VK7 B I AN
PR7 |16 BR7 lo  BR7
NN T MK6 _/
PR |14 BR6 RA29
e [a MK5 1 8X10Ks MK4 oo |
oo 12 BR5 MK8 BR4 oo |19
FRe [ MK4 _W\ MK! oo |18
pR4 |10 BRA4 MK9 BR! oo HZ
FR¢ o MK 5 8RO VK oo |16 T4
re e BR! 5 MK10 BRI oo |15 15
6 VK 7 BR10 VK 14
] — E— o P
so1 |4 MK o & JUKS 9100 (12 VK9
(3 BRI \_/ BR8 10 11 BR9
PR1 VKO °°
Sl — N a0
1 BRO
PRO SXI0Ks 14 To RIGHT KEYB.
31 7 3 1
o — i
T5 (22 3
[ 28 4 6 4
T4 =
T3 27 y IS
|28 8 16
T1 22 5 9
To |32 —/
3
> \§ N, /
)
c98  100pF )I MKO K €106 100pF
99 100pF )I MK1 I( €107 100pF
C100  100pF )I MK2 K C108  100pF
C101 100pF )I MK3 I( C109  100pF
€102 100pF 9 MK4 % G110 100pF
C103 100pF )I MK5 K C111  100pF
C104  100pF )I MK6 I( C112  100pF
€105 100pF )I MK7 I( C113  100pF
c152 NIU )I MK8 I( C153 NIU
c154 NIU )I MK9 I( C155  NIU
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM (MAIN PCB ASSY/ Memory Bank Block)

/
/ IC122
AM29F160DB-75EC
A20
2209 ] Aqg
A19 D15
— g8 A18 DQ15 jg D13
— A A17 DQ14 42 573
Al6 A16 DQ13 o0 D12
— e A5 pQi2 22 ST
Al4 Al4 pQt 7, D10
— A A3 pQto -4 D9
AT Af2 DQ9 7 D8
— P2 A1 pas 30 >
— T2 A10 pa7
7 42 D6
A5 A9 DQ6 32 Ne
8 18 DQ5
svDN_A8___18 38 D4
A7 AT DQ4 0 D3
o e 1 —
R223 A5 Q2 175 D1
e L —
0s A3 5VD
o A2
A2 24| f
Al 25 14 BYTE 4L
R224 NIU vE g0
AN 260 CE Ne &
T we vce
129 OE c285
WP
124 RP 100nFs
159 ov iy
d RY/BY GND
GND
D
DATA BJS
DI0..15] <__> < Bl .
— ADDRESSBUS /
A[1..20] AN — \ Ic112
LH28F160S5T-70
16MBit FLASH ROM 65ns TSOP 56 pin
A20 4 52 D15
AL 1710 DQO 2 Do A19 5 //ﬁg 8813 a0 D14
A2 18 1,y DQ1 2 D1 Al8 81 A18 DQ13 L D13
A3 19 1 a2 pQ2 D2 AT 7| A17 DQ12 48 D12
A4 20 155 DQ3 2 D3 Al6 81 A16 DQ11 4L D11
—AS 23 1,4 DQ4 (- D4 AlS 101 A15 DQ10 32 D10
A6 24 | A5 DQ5 -8 D5 Al4 kI DQg |38 D9
AT 25 1) Das 2 D6 Al3 12 1 A13 DQs 4 D8
A8 26 1)y D87 10 D7 Al2 131 A12 D87 a D7
A9 27 1 A8 e e — ALl 171 A11 D6 42 D6
A10 28 | pg DQg 34— D9 A0 18 0 D85 =8 DS
Al 16 1 At0 DQ10 32 D10 Svb — A9 19 |, DQ4 44 D4
A12 151 A11 pQ11 26— D11 A8 20 g pQ3 4 D3
g D12 A AT o] 38 D2
pai2 F2—rp7f A6 A7 pQ2 -8 o5
. DQ13 2 23 146 DQ1
16 Mbit 40 D14 A5 24| 33 DO
32 | DQ14 = —p15 C264 T DQO
DRAM 12 Hg DQ15 61 33uF25s A3 26 ’2‘3} I 5VD
1 EXCCL4532U1 A2
x—11{ Ne vee 1 — 2L 2 NC —x L62
_ Al o8|
vee o 4 A1 NC —129—><
vee * FLASH_CONTROY 2| A0 3/5
vpp |18 EXCCL4532U1
XDWR XDWR 13+ = XRST 16+ =—
144 WE_ XFLASH 14O RP_ 9
XRAS RAS +—124 CE0 vee b 91
OE VssS CE1 vCC
xcasH [—> XCASH 209 ucas vss RO gig WE vee (4 !
XCASL —q Leas vss RYBY 53 CE__ c270
XCASL > C265 C266  C267 TWPCNT 231 RY/BY w F3uF25s
DRAM CONTROL 110 100nFs 100nFs 100nFs _'518 WP GND (42
HM5118160CJ-6 D BYTE oD 2 ,
16MBit DRAM 60ns SOJ 42 pin /% C269
D 100nFs
xrD > 5VD
XRST \/\»—T
XF)'-(/OVSF':L R197 22Ks
rRyey < _1
WPCNT >

21
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM (MAIN PCB ASSY/ LCD Contr. Block)

sy
g Ic11
oooooo | e,e—,t—_t——_—e—— e ————————_——, ——_—— e -
[ayayayayaya)
A0 21 o gges8sg A DUAL PANEL BUEEER 1FFFFF , DUAL PANEL BUFFER 1FFFFF
ATS——Lia| AB20 FPDAT14 INK/ICURSOR  BUFFER
ATE 12 AB19 FPDAT15
AB18 FPDAT13
LALARETY pv=tt2 FPDAT12
115 A8T7 FPOATI2 I8, INK/CURSOR BUFFER IMAGE BUFFER
8 180000
A 117 AB15 FPDAT10
X LI Agt4 FPDATO FX e e~ — ==
A8 AB13 FPDATS o DUAL PANEL BUFFER 17FFFF
ATT i AB12 FPDAT? 32
ATO 151 ] 4810 oaTe [aa o2 INK/CURSOR BUFFER
A9 122 83
8 1557 ABY FPDAT4 ) XDO CS=0
v o2 ABS FPDAT3 & 2M 2M IMAGE BUFFER -
e o 100900
A 126 1 Aps FPDATO Byte Byte 1 ____ M/R= 1
A——121] aga DUAL PANEL BUFFER OFFFFF
x 81 AB3 N
s FPERAME D INK/CURSOR BUFFER
L 2 AB1 FPLINE (4 LP
A 3 77
ABO FPSHIFT _is XSCL 5VD
D[0..15] \ DRDY 158 IMAGE BUFFER
5vD 5D DIS 16 | oo . 080000
D14 7
13— pB14 WRTCHR? o | 4t 0 T
DB13 VRTG [3R8 R2os DUAL PANEL BUFFER 07FFFF
R179 R180 19| DB13 RTC Do 0s N20122601T2
R182 & OsNIU 0sNIU 51— DB11 GREEN I3 C-VIDEO . c.vipEo R1g1 INK/CURSOR BUFFER
o ey SRR
Co—nn 2 o
WEL ya—e DACVDD 22 " a IMAGE BUFFER IMAGE BUFFER
D 25 2SC4116GR 000000
D! 26| D6 A c253 c255 v____ v ____ ----000000
D 27| DB® DACVDD 100nFs 100nFs
26| DB4 = 254 R184
% DB% 100nFs 1Ks
DT 30| L ——
o DB1 pacvss 98— 1% 159 2 1FFFFF
—2——31 pgo DACVSS —— 1 s
R186 =
0s NIU 4~ == 57 2 RA46
xeo[> R187 900 & Mato a2 3 D 4X10Ks N20122601T2 P
XWRL > 0s i 89 Weo MAg |8 el
709 WEO _ = A VMAS 26 [ o VMD15 VMD R207  15Ks NIU 1M
jenad ~—] RDWR MA8 5/ —VNiA7 VMAT 25 DT VMD14 R208  15Ks NIU BITBLT DATA REGS(1MB)
XRD TCDXWAIT 153 RD_ MA7 [~ —VMA¢ VMAG 4 A7 11014 =7 3 VND R209  15Ks NIU Byte
XLCDWAIT S\AD 139 B K MAS 64— VNIA L 23] h9 o VM'DE VMD R210  15Ks NIU
3 66 VNIA4 VAT 2 VMD VMD R211  15Ks NIU
o 29 BS_ MA4 25 VMA VMAS 9”4 1011 H4—gmTs VMD10 R212  15Ks NIU CS=0
R206 MR MA3 =oe A2 VMAZ 18] A3 010 2wy VMD R213  15Ks NIU
0s R188 0Os mﬁ 63 VMA VMAT 1 ﬁf :;83 21 v%e VMD R214  15Ks NIU
—_— VMAD 7 —
XRST [_>—4—AAA g RESET Mao (61— VMA 161 A0 107 (= S R 1okl M/R= 0
1106
256 s VND VMD R217  15Ks NIU
NIU TVCLK 7 VMD15 NC /05 77 —VND. VMD R218  15Ks NIU Vo____ 100000
MCLK o | CLK12 MD15 VMDTZ N Ne [ Y VMD R219  15Ks NIU A OFFFFF
CLKI MD14 38—y NC 1103 VND? D R220 15Ke
TESTEN MD13 -m—vmmr\ NG 1102 -—VWD VMD R221  15Ks
o b D12 47T\ 1101 VMDO VMD! R222  15Ks NIU
7% MD11 —A'LVW\ 1100
NC MD10 _A_ﬁ_vmﬁ-“—vmr\ vee L2 5D
M0? i virae g w— M 001FFF
VXRAS — MD6 AE—ypms— i UCAS _I_]_ 257 Byte MEDIA PLUG REGS (4KB)
—VXUCAS 250 RAS MD5 22 —ymr—\ O —T
RAS VXWE LeA 33uF16s 001000
—VRICAS 220 UCAS MD4 43—y WE
D__La_D_l— g — | M3 i —vmmr— € oo
——=  S3g We Mp2 HE—rn— GND
DISPON 1C36B MD1 VMDD \| b GND [21
TCTWO8F MDo N NVT1B416256A 350 b 0001FF
000000 MAIN REGS (512 Bytes)
DISP_CO 2220LeLe ¥oo- 000000
3 S1D13506F00A C258  C259  C260
T 100nFs  100nFs 100nFs
i \, /
/77o
CLOCK \ /
____________________________ 11,
! 5VD
1 % €261 100nFs :
1
| :1 ::1 AN : 5VD
| D
l RIBSS f1mn 5 & XBUF K :
BRGNP
! 10Ks Q@ 12 § § CPUCLK F—— \ == ci189 Ic36C
! 1% CLKA 100nFs
| SEL st CLKB [ 1
SEL, > s 2 CLKC [ I
I ok _© CLKD R190 Os !
| 5101 R191 0s !
X G-5100SA@ | TCTWO8F
X R192 0s |
X D | b IC36A
1
1 y
\ ACTUAL OUTPUT FREQUENCIES !
\ $2:80 CPU CLKA CLKB CLKC CLKD XBUF ! P
\ 000 14.31818 40.00000 10.00000 1431818 17.73502 Off  (MHz) ! -
| 001 17.73502 40.00000 10.00000 14.31818 17.73502 Off  (MHz) : 77

22
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM (MAIN PCB ASSY/ FDC Contr. Block)

5VD 5VD
A A
R73  NIU R80  10Ks
XREADY FDS3
YRDATA R74  1Ks R81  10Ks FDS2
C120 1 R75  1Ks R82  10Ks
100nFs = XWPRT FDS1
c119 R79  1Ks R83  10Ks
100nFs IC16 XTRKO FDSO TO FDD UNIT PC/AT
) LR R HD63266-FP-64A INDEX R78  1Ks
g§§§§ XINP R77  1Ks
AL0..1] > >0555 5VD
(%]
C124 XINP
D[0..7] Al RS1 NC 38— NIU —| %
5VD 5VD
<> N A0 RSO NC 43X R76
5VD C123 C125 ] XINDEX 10Ks CN17
R71 R69 A 100nFs NIU CONNETTORE34V
MoNg P83—x 10Ks 10Ks
MON2 P82—x ] C126 FDS1
MONT 81— NIU XINP 2 1
D7 19 o D oo
D6 13 D7 4100 |3
5VD D5 17 | D6 —— |58 XDS3 )i 1 FDS3 61oo |8
D4 D5 DS3 4 XINDEX 8 100 |LL
c121 o 16 1 py DS2 Pal—x 2 FDSO 10100 2
10nFs = 151 b3 Ds1 pAEi—x 1c15 C128 | |/ xHDR FDS1 12 oo [
R68 14 b2 TC7S08F NIU \ FDS2 14 13
10Ks D1 13 1 b 6] oo [15
Do 12 DO HLOAD 3'52%( C129 / XSTEP XHDIR 18 o0 17
5 NIU T XSTEP 20 | o o |19
FDS1 XWDATA 22| o o [21
XWGATE 24 23
XFDCRST oo
XFDCRST 30 RESET — |30 XINP XTRKO 26 oo |25
XRD 44 N D XWPRT 27
XRD XWRL =Y ERD__ Paa XINDEX 28| oo
XWRL SFDC J RIW,WR INDEX o= XDS0 ci34 | (| XWDATA XRDATA 30 | oo [29
rbe 69 ¢s DSO 47pFs I\ J XHSEL 32 | 50 |31
J 34 | 50 |33
XFDCINT 214 = C135
XFDCINT <__} J IRQ S G P17 e 0_| XWGATE
XDREQ1 N AONO 12 XHDIR
R67 20 HDIR
XDREQ1 < _pacii -4 BREQ HDR oo XSTEP c130 77
XDACK1 9 DACK __STEP P o XWDATA niu XTRKO D
XFDCDEND 224 WDATA NIU- S
XFDCDEND o DEND WDATA 02 XWGATE D
c141 WGATE Pos XTRKO
\| 20 TRKO P72 SWPRT C131 XWPRT
yimms XTAL1 WPRT P22 XROATA P18 NIU %%
P14 X2 RDATA 1o XHSEL
10pFs o c132
C@D——— [10pFs [] MA_406_16MHz HSEL % XREADY _ NV XRDATA
hiu c142 READY i
| 40 D C133
c% EXTAL1 ( XHSEL
ﬁ7 l 1/2EX1 —ZM NIU 9
tOpFs M_w XTAL2
EXTAL2
— FDCCONT 1| ar=d
FDCCONT 2 | STaLsEL [77
281 IFs CTNOYLOONDOD D
5] Nu 88%83883%
27 NUM2 228232229
FAJANAYFI
\ / 5VD
/7 7p
1C23D
122 b T~ C127
100nFs
1C23C IC23B 5VD 100nFs TCTW14F
XIDXINT 2 6 5 3
XIDXINT <_} 0@ 0@ H/ﬁ% j |
TCTW14F TC7TW14F D D
IC23A
P9
4 XREADY
RDYCNTL 2 i W14F
RDYCNTL > IC14 nu Ter
TC7S32F D
D
D

23
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM (MAIN PCB ASSY/ Sub CPU Contr. Block)

FLS
ELKE471FA ?

3

5VD

IC13
N M38881M2-058FP
A, 7] [o—mRiESs 2 SubCpu QFP 64 pin
.. \ =
[S]
2(7 49 a7 s pA7 L
& 501 ae PAG [—42—X
v 0 A PA5 43—
A 22 A4 PA4 [F4—x
5 334 A3 PA3 F43—X
A 2 e PA2 Lﬁ—x
A1 PA1
DATA BUS
D[0..7] \ AQ 561 a0 PA0 [F48—x
S8 p7 pB7 F33—x
221 pe PB6 [F24—X
801 ps PB5 [F8—X
2] b4 PB4 (38X
5VD a3 | D8 PB3 [FAL—X
D2 pB2 (38—
c151 641 b PB1 F32—X
100nFs 11 bo pBO [40—x RA31
| 10Ks
| 2w po7 |22 B
39 R PO (28
s PO5
D 1 5 BM PO4 28 5
XIPGINT <__} = 2 51 INTR Po3 22 2
13 ran pPo2 31 3
P16/CTS3 PO1
22 2]
*—14 pis/CTS2 POO
*—181 p1a/CTST
D %161 p1gcLk
Ic22 20 gﬁ/INT
TC7SU04F 21 o RA34
4X390s
XW RXD3
XRD 100Hz 221 XIN D3 HA—x ;
XIPC »%—23- xouT e 1
10MH, TXD2
XRST > XRST 19 RESET Rxp1 i 3
CNVSS 2 TXD1
>
SIN4 > VD
SOUTI4 f——— 9
SIN3
souTs <L F—— 1 RA33
ﬁ7 - 4X10Ks
D

24
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MIDI PCB ASSY & CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
ASSY 7770105000

I O m m O O W >

CNY

View from component side

— —] [ -
N4148 6N137 ove [ 5 |
IVI K5 L10=L11=L12=SBT0L60W IC6 R43 D1 R11
YKF51_5046 NG vee -8 1N4148
" R34 220 A = % 1K
o w ke ouT L Rio s
IN #m ) NC GND e o 4 7l 5045-08A
5VC cl4 T 5
z ) 3 0.1C o LSSC13 1 LSSC13
4 110 0.10 CN1 st 2
H = EEUU="S Rt I [ A3 oseD 5045-09A J2 sBTo160W scoe a
w)] ouT o5 A s 7aLs05 4K7 741505 HLJ0520_01_110 oy X
R36 220 D 1 IPCTXDL 1N4148 vieo 5
= w 6 ’_2_/\/VV\_3_|—/\M 5 C>< 1 4C>< 3 M_OUTA 2] 4 TPCRXDL SUSTAIN SWITCH D EXPJ 6
7 L11 3 TPCTXD2 5VC GNDREF 7
O = W " svC o R
THRU ol 8 AN R37 220 5 D3
6
@ 9 % RO icsc 5vC 1N4148 From CN6 on MAIN B.
mos 220 4K7 74L805 g s A1z 3
P L12 D T g 5 S <O ’ 83549
0.1 ' 549
SBT0460 o ~— 1K 1
5vC From CN10 on MAIN B. o
— 3 BCS60B SBTO160W o4
R54 4
A% 50 ) 2 Q9 1C5D 22K D HLJ0520_01_110 IN4148
IC5E
Q 74%05 Ra2 74LS05 c1 FOOT SWITCH 5VC
8Q< 9 XRST 100uF16
© < 22K 22K
R : J
L6
FIX5 = =
—O0—0— SBT0460
S FIX4
y OO0 HLJ_0520_01_010
FIX3 l EXPRESSION PEDAL J
——O—O—
T FIx2 TP1
+ OO
FIX1 TP2
—O—O—=
TP3
U <A 77

25
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SMART CARD PCB ASSY

7 8 9 10 11 12 13

ASSY 7773511000

]
”

ik
4 3
4 3
4 3
4 o
I
4 2
4 3
>

E

04820005088

View from component side

14

15

16 17 18 19 20 21

To MAIN B.

23

24

25

26

5VSW1
. 60 | 5ysw2
1
) g 5VSW ig WPSW1
f 4_XSMWP Wpsw2
s 5 1 tvss
6 22
6 vCe
7 |7 _smcLEo 2 | CLE
g |8 XSMCEO 21| G
9 9 SMALEO 3 ALE
10 |10 xSMREQ 20 | RE
11 11 XSMWEQ 4 WE
12 12 XSMRBO 19 RIB
13 XSMWPI 5
13 WP
14 OPTIONO 18
14 GND
15 | 15101 6 01
16 |16 VSENS 17| ne
17 1102 7
17 1102
18 1/08 16
18 1108
19 1/03 8
19 1103
20 1/07 15
20 1107
91 |21 104 9 |04
57 22106 14106
23 |28 10 1 yss
24 1/05 13
24 1105
25 gg ]; vss
26 vee
27 27 3VSW ‘
28 |28 ‘ 70 | 3ysw1
80 | svsw2
CN1
28FE-ST-VK-N CN2

CN015P-3013-0

27 28

Smart Media

29

30

AUDIO PCB ASSY ASSY 7773503000

View from component side

o) 7
)

(T1410

26

T
§ —
§ —
3
) —
—
)
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM (AUDIO PCB ASSY)

|
|
|
|
|
! |
R123 100Ks ! RK09D111 | - . - - - _ 5P
Ms vee |
ADC INPUT NORMAL LEVEL: -15.3dBm by . | )
& i | . . 2
(-37dBm in JACK with max volume) <3:32;3Fs s o ‘ CN3 VR2 | | o o - COmpOSIte Video ;?555133
. PFs - y
ADC INPUT MAXIMUM LEVEL: +2.7dBm SSSF11209K N13 | EVU-E2AH20B53 | ‘f = Out YKC21-3017 FL;:;QOON 640 » 8
(-7.8dBm in JACK with max volume) 107 - 100nFs, | ‘ | | JKoA 1 o e
R106 S Ves vdd R108 | s38.pH | ‘ 2 p7 l RE9 °
cio8 aKas o 530140310 | ! {18813 T SMWMANN BOARD
10uF16s. N From
x5 s tooks | 22uFte . ascany TO RIGHT POTENT. B. | To LCD CONTR. B. ‘ ;
SBT0160W R11 R111 A > R119 CN10 | o (CN30)
1008 9 ’ e 9 . ( ) l (CN4) M5ies3BL €200 JoopF
4 1 + Q | NIU
[INI] o 120 | 367997064 NPO /77D
MIC/LINE IN tH s [T o
T s R112 1ceA ° RIS 088 06 8Kes 15Ks e e = =
a7u
39Ks UPC45706 oo aK7s 048
y E A
YKB21_5006 N ATTA N LINE:+0.3dB Ba 530730710 A - :‘; - ‘
- OV=MUTEN _
a0 MIC:+29.9dB 201 LR
680pFs TO RIGHT POTENT. B. 1uF255 A R
(CN1) c202 .
34
’H 2 100pFS  CERAM.
D1
22F16s V| DAN202K R38
a
R39
P Vg 10Ks 47Ks Ra2
s ~ 1001
R26 o "
22Ks R28 j MUTES
1c98 x—1{o W -
UTER™
To MAIN BOARD 2205 1oks 777 A BAS2ISFP oy 1 T
R30 100Ks cattooprs 3 L
(CN7) 3 Ra9 3 oo
22Ks [ o —
c203 25C; RS0 Rst 5045_06A
53014-0810 ATuF16s 1 R36 10Ks 47Ks 1001 A
To PHONES B. (CN1
(7707774 e Rss (CN1)
c08 —— W —— \con
33pFS D BA5218FP
( CeRam véé 100Ks
Ro5 RS6 1
as
oo m e ' v  TOLEFT POTENT. B. 1 = BC5608
i | (CN4) . 4K7s A
! ™01 “ ! L3 s ° c109 R62
T DGND 219 ! BLM21A01SPT y\ 10uF168P L1 R67 180 1
R ——213 | To HARMONY BOARD i 0 s N ® aw Shroteow s
s
‘ il m— N () | - i e N ‘ R0 Rt HLI052001110
! /7‘7 - ! 10uF 168P BAS218FP 4 S p— e
D 53014-0510 | ° A L/M
| o ot R98
ENDL 3] o 05 6805 cs8
| ! — e o RETL 100Ks 8 8 4
| 5 ! Ks L5 % = o <} N
Fl I BLM21AG01SPT A ENDR 5 A
T s | To HARMONY BOARD ! ° o RETR coLera00m INO2NC2 CM2 N
- ° ] (CN3) ! 2o o Zoutss0
A I x—] o o [5—x RUT N4002 OUTPUT
! samone ‘ r Cf;nn F o208 e 53014_0610 DSZYSDCIZV - INo1Net CMt
| o 53014_1010 o
| X
AMZ "o SBT0160W JKa
| ont ! l ZZoms i R1 Rz R83 HLI052001110
I u
' 4 o R78 R79 4 1 o
‘ S TONHZARMONY BOARD I o Bk2s B4 NJMS532MD N From LEFT POTENT. B. 33pFS ceram l R
] o ss R8s
I ! 2| (CN2) B ! R164 S60pF L6 S (CN5) | o113 os 680 o8
A BLM21AGO1SPT 10uF168P 1«
| 7778 ! R100 R101 ; : N
| 53014-0410 . M -
| , 1Ks 5] 777 A N\ A
| To HARMONY BOARD | TO MAIN BOARD (CNS) o e e
|
| (CN1) ! cNg 100Ks.
| vecr
| P vee _
I > o MTE T T T 1c168
! ° yoe- T T — BAS218FP T77A
| ! 45 Jees — Z T
I g A
! | 5o it [
| ANGNDT T T
, | g DIGGND _ -
! | Heg Beab - = -
| ! 5045 00A 10uF16s .
CN10 | 53014_0810 ! RI65 - 0s BCS608 NIU
s vee 5D AN 101
SM507A — =t |4 -—----------- N 4K7s NIU
-12v R166
= A0 S p 12 4K7s NIU
—Gv = 2 | 10uF16s. s 0s JK1
_ v 4 R133 YKB21_5006
~ Dew> 9 o RI6T 05 L2 R136 180 NIU -
ZDawZ ol N 1K Nil 14w Lis
12V ° 31 sBTOt60W A
R168 R143 R144 L
From PRIMARY. B. a7 s b SOourtes R l
100uF25 100uF25 wo o ca0s ces
NIU
INo2NC2 CM2 OUTPUT
L14 Lo ColL=7200nm A A Zouts80 HARMONY
D EXCCL4532U1 777 A EXCCL4532U1 /770
NIU NIU L10 RL2 N4002 NIU K2
EXCOL4532U1 DS2YSDC12VNIU N0t NC1 CM1T YKB21_5006
e us ﬂ
SBTOt60W
R2 R156 R157 R
R160 l
NU - 1Ks N 6805 cte7
NIU
A
hvs A
vee Ri62 T77A D
R169
470
114w 3
Vdd Vdd RI70 4k7s
s Vdd c213
Vad vdd vee vee 10uF16s
1 co1e cies tomFs  FIXING
cint o cas o H R172_1K2s 12 [y xpe—1 ATuF16s
c87 K crr 8 swis 100nFs 100nFs 1 X1 vl | eaxrscrvs C69 | 100nFs C70 100nFs
SSSF112 R117 + R173_1K2: Yo
i
100nFs 100nFs A (o160 A 1coc 331 cot0 31 vt 74— [ c7t | toonFs | c72|  100nFs
> o, BAS218FP cs2 BAS218FP c209 o
A ic14c A UPC4570G 2 c11o 4 220025 2200F25 . 20 VoD & 2
boo NOMS532MD S0 1 100nFs 100nFs 7 Do c73 | 1oonFs p—
4] 4 8
100nFs 100nFs A & LNN vss BZX79CTV5 c216
Vss Vss —al] - ) 47uF16s N N
vss Vss e
TC4053BFN 71
470
A
777 Veed Hlaw
-vee

27
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM ( XPGS-4 PCB ASSY/ Section 1)
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM (HARMONY PCB ASSY/Section 1)
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM (HARMONY PCB ASSY/Section 2)
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